File No.: 15685-12-00004

Prepared by: North American Title Company 1104 Kenilworth Drive, Suite 401 Towson, MD 21204 (410)321-0800

THIS DEED, made this 30 day of 3 day of

- Witnesseth -

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of FIVE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND AND 00/100 (\$590,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor(s) does/do grant and convey unto the said ROBERT S. GROSSMAN AND SUZANNE S. GROSSMAN, HUSBAND AND WIFE, in fee simple, as Tenants by the Entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the survivor's personal representatives and assigns, all that lot of ground situate in BALTIMORE County, Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

SEE SCHEDULE A ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Which has a mailing address of:

14516 CUBA ROAD

COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030

Title Insurer:

North American Title Insurance Company

Tax Account No.

24-00-005696

Being the same land conveyed to the Grantor(s) herein by Deed recorded in Liber 23941, Folio 525, among the aforesaid Land Records.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract of ground and premises above described and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Grantee(s).



	AS WITNESS the hand(s) and seal(s) of above written. In Presence Of:	ORI-SHOKEK AMY B. SHOKEK	ay and year first	
AUDIAN AU	STATE OF MONITORY to wit: I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the ORI SHOKEK and AMY B. SHOKEI satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) instrument, and acknowledged the same further acknowledged the foregoing Deesigned and sealed the same, giving consideration recited herein is correct. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto My Commission Expires: THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within supervision of the undersigned, an Attom of Appeals of Maryland. After recording, please return to: Robert S. Grossman Juzahne S. Grossma	day of January ne aforesaid jurisdiction, per K, the Grantor(s) herein, k whose name(s) is/are subscri ne for the purposes therein d to be his/her/their act, and oath under penalties of p	before resonally appeared nown to me (or libed to the within a contained, and d in my presence perjury that the state of the before the Court by that the with the same attorney desired.	upervision of luly admitted

EXHIBIT "A" - PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point located at the end of the second or South 86 degrees 22 minutes 09 seconds East, 620.24 foot line of the firstly described parcel, which by Deed dated August 27, 2003 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber No. 18838, folio 298, was granted and conveyed by Todd G. Keller to the Land Group, LLC, said point being located on or near the center of Cuba Road, said point also being located at the end of the fourth or South 86 degrees 22 minutes 09 seconds East, 417.42 foot line, which by Deed dated November 12, 1970 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber NO. 5144, folio 282, was granted and conveyed by Harold P. Resh and Bertha L. Resh, his wife, to Joseph L. Kroart and Dorothy A. Kroart, his wife; thence leaving said point of beginning and running with and binding reversely on the aforesaid fourth line and also the third line of the aforementioned Deed dated November 12, 1970, the following two (2) courses as now surveyed by McKee & Associates, Inc. and referring the courses herein to the first line of the firstly described parcel of the aforementioned Deed dated August 27, 2003:

- 1) North 86 degrees 22 minutes 09 seconds West, passing over a pinched iron pipe found at a distance of 20.27 feet for a total distance of 417.42 feet to a point; thence
- 2) South 12 degrees 31 minutes 08 seconds East, 217.11 feet to a 1 inch diameter iron pipe found at the end of the ninth or South 86 degrees 22 minutes 09 seconds East, 263.31 foot line, which by Deed dated May 2, 1997 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber No. 12158, folio 642, was granted and conveyed by Metropolitan Title Company, Inc. to Helmut E. Schrank; thence leaving said iron pipe found and running with and binding reversely on a part of the aforesaid ninth line;
- 3) North 86 degrees 24 minutes 33 seconds West 205.84 feet to a point, said point being distant South 86 degrees 24 minutes 33 seconds East, 57.37 feet from a 1 inch diameter iron pipe found; thence leaving said point and running for new lines of division over, across and through the property of the herein Grantor, the following three (3) courses;
- 4) North 34 degrees 18 minutes 27 seconds East, 242.64 feet to a point; thence;
- 5) North 51 degrees 34 minutes 00 seconds East, 348.07 feet to a point; thence;
- 6) South 65 degrees 08 minutes 26 seconds East, 123.92 feet to point located on the fourth or North 18 degrees 24 minutes West, 145.22 foot line of the firstly described parcel of the aforementioned Deed dated August 27, 2003, said point being located on or near the center of Cuba Road, thence leaving said point and running with and binding reversely on a part of the aforesaid fourth line, all running on or near the center of Cuba Road, the following (2) courses:
- 7) South 18 degrees 24 minutes 51 seconds East, 99.09 feet to a point; thence;
- 8) South 12 degrees 32 minutes 00 seconds East, 100.45 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 84,849 square feet or 1.948 acres of land, more or less. The improvements thereon being known as No. 14516 Cuba Road.

SUBJECT to and together with a 20 foot wide private ingress, egress, maintenance and utility easement, with the use in common with others entitled thereto and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a point located on the fourth or North 18 degrees 24 minutes West, 145.22 foot line of the firstly described parcel, which by Deed dated August 27, 2003 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber No. 18838, folio 298, was granted and conveyed by Todd G. Keller to the land Group, LLC, said point being distant South 18 degrees 24 minutes 51 seconds East, 31.16 feet from the end of the aforesaid fourth line, said point also being located on or near the center of Cuba Road, thence leaving said point of beginning and running with and binding reversely on a part of the aforesaid fourth line of the firstly described parcel and running on or near the center of Cuba Road as now surveyed by McKee & Associated, Inc., and referring the courses herein to the first line of the aforementioned Deed dated August 27, 2003,

1) South 18 degrees 24 minutes 51 seconds East, 27.89 feet to a point; thence leaving said point and running over, across and through the property of herein Grantor, the following three (3) courses:

EXHIBIT "A" - PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

(Continued)

- 2) North 64 degrees 14 minutes 15 seconds West, 146.28 feet to a point; thence;
- 3) North 25 degrees 45 minutes 45 seconds East, 20.00 feet to a point; thence;
- 4) South 64 degrees 14 minutes 15 seconds, East 126.85 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 2,731 square feet more or less.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING therefrom that parcel of ground (0.549 acres) set forth in a Deed dated August 18, 2011 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber No. 31173, folio 875, which was granted and conveyed by Ori Shokek and Amy B. Shokek unto 14520 Cuba Road, LLC.

BEING THE SAME lot of ground which by a Deed dated of even date herewith and intended to be recorded immediately prior hereto among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, was granted and conveyed by ORI SHOKEK and AMY E. SHOKEK unto the said parties of the first part herein named.

File No.: 15685-12-00004

2012

Maryland Form

Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of Section 10-912 of the Tax General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912 provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change in ownership of real property is presented for recordation. The requirements of Section 10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor's principal residence.

1. Transferor Information				
Name of Transferor				
ORI SHOKEK and AMY B. SHOKEK	•			

2. Reasons for Exemption				
Resident Status	1, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland. Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 03.04.12.02B(11), 1 am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign this document on Transferor's behalf.			
Principal Residence	Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal residence as defined in IRC 121 and is recorded as such with the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.			

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

3a. Individual Fransferors		
Witness ORI-SHOKEK L. Y. J.L. AMY B. SHOKEK		
3a. Individual Fransferors Witness ORI-SHOKEK AMY B. SHOKEK 3b. Entity Transferors		
Witness/Attest		

AFFIDAVIT OF GRANTEE AS FIRST-TIME MARYLAND HOME BUYER

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13-203 TAX PROPERTY ARTICLE

The undersigned each state under oath and penalties of perjury that the following is true to the best of the knowledge, information, and belief of each individual:

- 1. Each of the undersigned is a Grantee of residentially improved real property located at 14516 CUBA ROAD COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030, and being more particularly described as 14516 Cuba Road Cockeysville, Md. 21030, Tax ID Number 24-00-005696, Baltimore County, Maryland.
- Each of the undersigned is a first-time Maryland home buyer (defined as an individual who has never owned in the State of Maryland, residential real property that has been the individual's principal place of residence) and who will occupy the property as his/her principal residence

	property that has been the individual's principal place of residence) and who will occupy the property as his/her principal residence
	Wheel of form
	Signature Print Name: Poser S. Grossmen Grantee
	Grantee S. /
	Signature Print Name: SUZZUNE S. Grossma Grantee
	undersigned each state under oath and penalties of perjury that the following is true best of the knowledge, information, and belief of each individual:
 2. 	Each of the undersigned is a Grantee of residentially improved real property located at 14516 CUBA ROAD COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030, and being more particularly described as 14516 Cuba Road Cockeysville, Md. 21030, Tax ID Number 24-00-005696, Baltimore County, Maryland. Each of the undersigned is a co-maker or guarantor of the purchase money Mortgage or Purchase Money Deed of Trust as defined in TP sec 12-108(i) on the property and who will not occupy the property as his/her principal residence.
	Signature Print Name: Guarantor/co-maker
	Signature Print Name: Guarantor/co-maker
SU afor	BSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction resaid this 30 day of 9 Motary Public Notary Public
My	Commission Expires: 3-11-15

S24MatEA.4015 Rev. 3/25/09

14516 CUBA ROAD COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030

File No.15685-12-00004 Tax ID #24-00-005696

AFFIDAVIT OF OCCUPANCY

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13-408 TAX PROPERTY ARTICLE

We, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge and affirm under the penalties of perjury that the property known as 14516 CUBA ROAD, COCKEYSVILLE, Maryland 21030 is residentially improved and will be occupied by us, the grantees in the accompanying instrument.

- 2. We, the undersigned, will occupy the property as my/our principal residence by actually occupying the residence for at least 7 months of a 12 month period.
- 3. This affidavit is being executed in order to qualify for and obtain

exemption from the applicable County Transfer Tax pursuant to Section 13-408 of the Tax Property Article.
Witness our hands and seals this day of
Robert Dones
ROBERT S. GROSSMAN
SUZANNE S. GROSSMAN
STATE OF Maryland COUNTY OF Baltimore, to wit:
I hereby certify that on this 30 day of 9, 20 13 before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the aforementioned State, personally appeared ROBERT S. GROSSMAN and SUZANNE S. GROSSMAN, and being by me duly swom, did depose and state under oath that they signed their names to the above statement.
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. Notary Public
My Commission Expires: State Stat

•		•	00317	8 0 9 9	Voilaction	,	
					Zecording V		
Sta	ate of Maryland Lan	d Instrume	nt Intake S	heet	Seco		
□ Raltii	more City \(\times \) Contaction provided is for the use of Assessments and Taxation,	unty: Bailimore			Cerk		
111,0111	Assessments and Taxation, (Type or Print in Black Ink	and County Final Only—All Copies	nce Office only. Must Be Legibl	le)	Coer	TAN EN CHINE	10 O
1 Type(s)	(Check Box if Addendur	n Intake Form is	Attached.)			IMP FD SURE RECORDING FEE	40.0 20.00
	X Deed Mo	rtgage	Other	Other		IR TAX STATE	1,475.0
2 Conveyance Type	· 1	improved Sale	Multiple Acco		1 5.	TOTAL Rest BA05	1,535.00 Ropt # 77238
Check Box	Arms-Length [1] Arm	ns-Length [2]	Arms-Length	[3] Length Sale			Blk # 570
O Tax Exemplions	Recordation State Transfer				Space	Mar 06, 2012	12:32 F
	County Transfer			R		ice Use Only	
4	Purchase Price/Consideration	s stion Amount	590,000.00			tion Tax Conside	ration
Consideration and Tax	Any New Mortgage	\$	416,000.00	Transfer Tax Consider X () %		\$	
Calculations	Balance of Existing Mortgage Other:	\$		X () % Less Exemption Amo	ount –	\$ 8520	1,00
	Offici.	Ψ		Total Transfer Tax	=	\$	
	Other:	\$		Recordation Tax Cor	sideration \$500 =	\$ 295	000
	Full Cash Value	\$	590,000.00	TOTAL DUE		\$	
5	Amount of Fees	Do	oc. 1	Doc. 2		Agent:	
Fees	Recording Charge	\$	40.00	\$		Tax Bill:	
Development of the second of t	Surcharge State Recordation Tax	\$	2,950.00	\$			
	State Transfer Tax	\$	1,475.00	\$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	C.B. Credit:	
	County Transfer Tax Other	\$	8,850.00	\$		Ag. Tax/Other:	
i /	Other	\$		\$		<u></u>	17 1 OC
6	District Property Tax 24-00-005696		tor Liber/Folio 23941/525	Map		Parcel No.	_ Var. LOG ☐ (5)
Description of	Subdivision			Block (3b) Sect/AR(3c) F	Plat Ref. Sql	t/Acreage (4)
Property SDAT requires			(A 1 1	- t- Pains Convove	d (2)		
submission of all	14516 CUBA ROAD, COCKEY			perty Being Conveye	:u (2)		
applicable information. A maximum of 40	Other	Property Identifi	ers (if applicabl	e)	. 7	Water Meter Acco	ount No.
characters will be indexed in accordance	Residential 🛛 or Non-Resi	doutiel Fee	Simple 🗵 or C	Frount Rent A	mount:		
with the priority cited in	Partial Conveyance? You						
Real Property Article Section 3-104(g)(3)(i).							
7	If Partial Conveyance, List In	ntor(s) Name(s)	veyed:	Doc	. 2 - Gran	tor(s) Name(s)	
Transferred	ORI SHOKEK		me /	ROBERT S. GROSS			
From	AMY B. SHOKEK Doc. 1 - Owner(s) of Reco	rd. if Different fr	om Grantor(s)	Doc. 2 - Owner(s)		l, if Different fron	n Grantor(s)
<i>n</i> ≥							
8 Transferred	Doc. 1 - Gr.	antee(s) Name(s)		ROUNDPOINT MOR		ntee(s) Name(s) OMPANY	
To	SUZANNE S. GROSSMAN						
<u>x</u>	14516 Cuba Road, Cockeysvi		Owner's (Gran	tee) Mailing Addres	<u>s</u>		
9 Other Names	Doc. 1 - Additional Nar		(Optional)	Doc. 2 - Additi	onal Name	es to be Indexed (Optional)
to Be Indexed							
<u> </u>	Instrun	ent Submitted B	y or Contact Pe	rson , ,		Return to Conta	ct Person
Contact/Mail	Name: Post Closing	tollee	S JUZ	gwoon		Tight for Dickur	
	Firm: North American Title Address: 1104 Kenilworth Dr) 0	\	☐ Hold for Pickup	'
Lan	Towson MD 21204		Phone: (410) 321-0800	X	Return Address	
7	11 IMPORTANT: BOTH	THE ORIGINA	L DEED AND	A PHOTOCOPY MI veyed be the grantee's	DST ACC	ompany Each residence?	TRANSFER
X 0000	Assessment Yes	X No Does trans	fer include person	nal property? If yes,	dentify:		
	Information Vos	YING W	etu operazio do TE	yes, attach copy of su	rvev (if re	corded, no copy re	ouired).
S 40 00.¢	\$11,470.00 CK	Assessmen	t Use Only - Do	Not Write Below	This Line)	
2 00.074,114 §	101 Terminal Verification	Agricultural V	erification	Whole Deed Reference:	Part	Tran. Proc ssigned Property No.:	
E S∃XAT NOITATAĞ ≻ A&Aâ		19	Geo.	Map Grid	Su (AZCOLUCE)	atı Lo	ock
s S/S4/SOIS OEFN 🧲	SPECEIPTS HUBBER		RECURL	TON I Parcell tor of Budges and I	Finance		c. Cd.
© DDQF IWD \$4\S015 12:22:23 S U	TOWN COSM DEN		BALTIM	jor of Budges and I IORE COUNTY, MA I.P. ART 12-108	ARYLAND)	
TIME DRW C	BUSINESS A			AHI IZ IV	5	6	
ALL RECEIPT BRW ALL TIME DRW 21/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19	KENVITOWIT		DOC#	2) 3 4 May	1		
אַזעי מבּניבּורוֹ . מֻ,,	ADC (CC-301 (6/95)		Initial:	Date 2/24/	//5/		
יות סבהכוסי	тµ A.D.C. (16/95)		1	Date OYOY/	1		